
 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  continuing to do what matters for Ryedale 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2020  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

TO RECEIVE WORKING PARTY MINUTES 
 

6 Minutes of the Constitution Working Party held on 12 February 2020  (Pages 15 
- 18) 

 

 

7 Minutes of the Car Parking Working Party held on 25 February 2020  (Pages 19 - 
22) 

 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Ellen Walker 

 
Extension 

 
43455 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Wednesday, 11 March 2020 

 
E Mail 

 
ellen.walker@ryedale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 19 March 2020 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 
     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


 
 
 

 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

8 Recommendations from Grants Working Party held on 9 March 2020  (Pages 23 
- 26) 

 

 

9 Performance Report  (Pages 27 - 52) 
 

 

10 Ryedale Housing Strategy Review and Action Plan 2015-2021  (Pages 53 - 84) 
 

 

11 Draft Ryedale Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Review and Strategy 2020-25 
 (Pages 85 - 130) 

 

 

12 Implementation of the Climate Change Action Plan - Progress Report  (Pages 
131 - 144) 

 

 

13 Ryedale Destination Development Plan  (Pages 145 - 174) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

14 Recommendations of the Constitution Working Party held on 12 March 20  (To 
Follow) 

 

 

15 Council Plan 2020-2024  (Pages 175 - 178)  

 Appendix 1 to follow 
 

16 Response to Motion to Council and Consultation on Proposed HCV Restriction 
 (Pages 179 - 190) 

 

 

ITEMS TO NOTE 
 

17 Public Service Hub Update  (Verbal Report) 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

18 Exempt Information    



 
 
 

 

 To consider a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items: 
 
Annex 1 of Item 19 (Committee Approval for Urgent Capital Works) as provided by 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and is in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 
 
Item 20 (Housing Benefit Debtor Write Offs) as provided by paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains information 
relating to an individual. 
 
Item 21 (To Receive the Minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 26 
February 2020) as provided by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains information relating to an 
individual, information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Item 22 (To Consider Recommendations from the Milton Rooms Working Party held 
on 17 March 2020) as provided by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains information relating to an 
individual, information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Item 23 (Update on the Railway Tavern, Norton) as provided by paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  
 
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

EXEMPT PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

19 Committee Approval for Urgent Capital Works  (Pages 191 - 196) 
 

 

20 Housing Benefit Debtor Write Offs  (Pages 197 - 200) 
 

 

21 To Receive the Minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 26 
February 2020  (Pages 201 - 204) 

 

 

22 To Consider Recommendations from the Milton Rooms Working Party on 17 
March 2020  (To Follow) 

 

 

EXEMPT PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 



 
 
 

 

23 Update on the Railway Tavern, Norton  (Pages 205 - 218) 
 

 

24 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 6 February 2020 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 6 February 2020 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Joy Andrews, Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Burr MBE, Cleary (Substitute), Delaney, 
Docwra, Duncan (Chairman), Frank, Thackray and Wass 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Clark, Cussons and Raper  
 
In Attendance 

 
Beckie Bennett, Stacey Burlet, Andrew Ellis, Anton Hodge, Kim Robertshaw, Phillip Spurr, Ellen 
Walker and Margaret Wallace 
 
 
Minutes 

 

89 Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor King, Councillor Cleary 
substituted. 
 

90 Declarations of Interest 
 

Cllr Cleary declared a personal, non-pecuniary and not prejudicial interest in 
item 11 (Provision of the Learn to Swim Programme – Update) as the Member 
Champion for Sport and Physical Recreation. 
 
Cllr Burr declared a personal, non-pecuniary and not prejudicial interest in item 
14 (Refugee Resettlement Scheme) as she undertakes work with refugees. 
 

91 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2019 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 14 November 
2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
Voting record 
9 For 
1 Abstention 
 

92 Urgent Business 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

93 Minutes of the Car Parking Working Party held on 3 December 2019 
 

The minutes of the Car Parking Working Party held on 3 December 2019 were 
received. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 6 February 2020 

 
 

 

94 Minutes of the Car Parking Working Party held on 27 January 2020 
 

The minutes of the Car Parking Working Party held on 27 January 2020 were 
received. 
 

95 Exempt Information 
 

Resolved 
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting if there was any discussion of 
the contents of the following items: 
 
Item 9 (Minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 16 December 2019) 
as provided by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Item 10 (Minutes and Recommendations of the Milton Rooms Working Party 
held on 15 January 2020) as provided by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 
12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Voting record 
9 For 
1 Abstention 
 
 
Resolved 
 
To exclude the press and the public from the meeting during consideration of 
item 11 (Provision of the Learn to Swim Programme – Update) as provided by 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Voting record 
7 For 
2 Against 
1 Abstention 
 
 
To exclude the press and the public from the meeting during consideration of 
item 12 (Request to Lease Office Space at Ryedale House) as provided by 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 6 February 2020 

 
 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was lost and this item was therefore 
considered in public. 
 
Voting record 
1 For 
9 Against 
 

96 Minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 16 December 2019 
 

The minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 16 December 2019 
were received. 
 

97 Minutes and Recommendations of the Milton Rooms Working Party Held on 15 
January 2020 
 

The minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 15 January 2020 were 
received. 
 

Decision 
 

That the recommendation from the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 15 
January 2020 be approved. 
 
Recommendation: 
The £9,900 in reserve be released, subject to confirmation with the legal team. 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

98 Provision of the Learn to Swim Programme - Update 
 

Considered – report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
(i) Members note the report and 
[...]
in performance so far this year has been caused by the new HRA legislation, as we were previously able to claim 
preventions when people approached us at an earlier stage. Also, we used to be able to claim partner preventions where certain local partner 
agencies such as Citizens Advice Bureau and Horton Housing prevented homelessness in Ryedale, but this is no longer possible under the new 
legislation. In addition, there has also been a reduction recently in the number of households approaching us for advice.  
 
At this stage it is difficult to compare any figures under the old legislation with the current figures as the system has changed so much. Following 
the introduction of HRA, the target of achieving 39 prevention cases in a quarter has remained unchanged, and needs to be looked at again as 
the experimental statistics are further developed. 
 
National homelessness figures are currently published as experimental statistics at: https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/statutory-
homelessness-in-england-april-to-june-2019 
 
 

P
age 52

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/statutory-homelessness-in-england-april-to-june-2019
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/statutory-homelessness-in-england-april-to-june-2019


POLICY AND RESOURCES                                               19 MARCH 2020  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    19 MARCH 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HOUSING SERVICES MANAGER 
    KIM ROBERTSHAW 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: RYEDALE HOUSING STRATEGY REVIEW AND ACTION 

PLAN 2015-2021 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a progress update on the delivery of the Housing Strategy Action Plan 

updated for 20/21, at Appendix 1 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) the progress update is noted and the revised Action Plan for 20/21 is agreed 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 
[...]
ally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  19 MARCH 2020 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:    MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    19 MARCH 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE: PROGRAMME DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT, BUSINESS AND PARTNERSHIPS 
    PHILLIP SPURR 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  RYEDALE DESTINATION DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Ryedale Destination Development Plan to Policy and Resources 

Committee.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Policy and Resources Committee endorse the Ryedale 

Destination Development Plan, which outlines a partnership framework for visitor 
economy growth over the next three years.  
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To endorse the Ryedale Destination Development Plan to promote growth in tourism 

and increase the value of the visitor economy by 5% over the next three years and 
support local businesses and attractions via a partnership approach. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Destination Development Plan provides a strategic framework for growing the 

visitor economy in Ryedale.  If the plan and its objectives are not fulfilled, the visitor 
economy may suffer. Many local businesses and attractions are dependent on tourism 
and so it is essential that we work in partnership to strengthen this vital sector of 
Ryedale’s economy. 

   
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The visitor economy is a critical sector within Ryedale’s economy. Other areas of North 

Yorkshire and bodies like the LEP invest in, support growth initiatives and promote 

Page 145

Agenda Item 13



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  19 MARCH 2020 
  
 

 

tourism. It is essential that Ryedale also does so – we must continue to attract visitors, 
and particularly those who with enhanced spending power, through promoting our 
offer, ensuring visitors experiences are high quality an
[...]
strategies 
will be aligned to the Council Plan. Any legal implications will be highlighted when 
detailed proposals are brought to Committee and / or Council  for approval.  
 
 

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental and Climate 
Change, Crime & Disorder) 
The Council Plan makes specific statements of intent with respect to equalities, 
staffing, environment and climate change, economic development and housing 
and crime and disorder. Any specific implications will be highlighted when detailed 
proposals are brought to Committee and / or Council for approval. 

 
 
Name of Head of Service 
Job Title 
 
Author:  Steve Evans, Head of Strategy and Performance  
Telephone No: 01609 533274 
E-Mail Address: steve.evans@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Workshop output – Elected Member workshop, December 2019 
Workshop output – Employee workshop, January 2020 
Workshop output – Elected Member workshop, March 2020 
 
  

Page 177

mailto:steve.evans@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 MARCH 2020  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    19 MARCH 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE: PROGRAMME DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 

BUSINESS AND PARTNERSHIPS 
    PHILLIP SPURR 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: RESPONSE TO MOTION TO COUNCIL AND 

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED HCV RESTRICTION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: DERWENT AND MALTON (DIRECTLY)  

NORTON EAST, NORTON WEST, & OTHER WARDS 
(INDIRECTLY) 

 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To respond to a Motion to Council and to seek Members views on a related 

consultation by North Yorkshire County Council.  
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended (to Council) that:  

 
(i) the Motion to Council proposed by Cllr Di Keal, seconded by Cllr Steve Mason, 

and referred to Policy and Resources Committee by Full Council on 27th 
February be amended (suggested amended tex
[...]
a way that supports the principles of the Motion, 
without being quite as prescriptive (in terms of the type of desired junction) and that 
recognises the work that is already underway.  A suggested amended version is set 
out below for Members’ consideration: 

 
Part 1 - In relation to A64 junctions: 

“The Council welcomes the commitment from North Yorkshire County Council to 

Page 183



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 MARCH 2020  

undertake work to develop proposals for a junction that allows for all-direction 
movements between York Road and the A64, near the western end of the Malton 
Bypass.  It is understood that the intention is to develop proposals to a stage 
whereby bids for funding the junction could be submitted at short notice. 
 
Further, officers will continue discussions with colleagues at North Yorkshire 
County Council with the aim of identifying options and developing proposals for 
a junction or slip roads between Broughton Road and the A64.” 

 
Part 2 - In relation to proposed ban on heavy vehicles:  

 
“At this stage a full prohibition on heavy vehicles using Highfield Road is likely to 
have an unacceptable negative impact on air quality within the Malton Air Quality 
Management Area. 
 
The Council will consider calling for the introduction of such a prohibition once 
detailed schemes for A64 junctions have been developed, their implications for 
the internal highway network have been assessed, and implementation is due to 
go ahead. 
 
In the mean-time, the District Council welcomes the proposed experimental part-
time HCV prohibition on Highfield Road (subject to NYCC seeking to minimise 
the potential for HCVs to simply divert via the AQMA)” 

 
 
NYCC Consultation: Proposed Experimental Part-Time Prohibition of Heavy 
Commercial Vehicles, Highfield Road Malton 

 
6.12 A consultation letter and associated plan was received from NYCC on 27 February 

2020 (see Appendix 2a and 2b) setting out details of a proposed experimental part-
time re
[...]
o: 01653 600666  ext: 43274 
E-Mail Address: howard.wallis@ryedale.gov.uk   
 
 
Background Papers: 
Include any referenced papers 
 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
Malton and Norton Infrastructure and Connectivity Report 
Malton Air Quality Management Area – Action Plan and Annual Status Reports 
  
 
  

Page 186

mailto:howard.wallis@ryedale.gov.uk
https://www.ryedale.gov.uk/images/PDF/business/Malton_Norton_Infrastructure_Connectivity_Improvements_Study_Options_Assessment_Report_FINAL_230718.pdf
https://www.ryedale.gov.uk/environment/pollution/air-quality.html


POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 MARCH 2020  

Appendix 1 – Motion to Council 
 
 

 
 
 
Proposed by Cllr Di Keal 
Seconded by Cllr Steve Mason 
 
 
[NB Underlined text denotes alterations from Motion to Council as originally submitted]  

Page 187



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 MARCH 2020  

Appendix 2a – NYCC Consultation Letter 
 

  

Page 188



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 MARCH 2020  

Appendix 2b – NYCC Consultation Plan 
 

 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 MARCH 2020 
 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    19 MARCH 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF WASTE AND ENVIRONMENT 
    BECKIE BENNETT 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  COMMITTEE APPROVAL FOR URGENT CAPITAL WORKS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  PICKERING AND MALTON   
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Exemption Category: Certain information relating to the Showfield Lane site in this report 

is considered to be exempt as defined in Paragraph 3 and 5 Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  

 
Reason for Exemption: The information relates to the financial or business affairs or any 

particular person and is in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek committee approval for urgent capital works 

required at Ryedale Swim and Fitness Centre and the former waste transfer station 

on Showfield Lane in Malton. 

1.2 In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, this decision is 
deemed to be urgent.  The Head of Paid Service is of the opinion that any delay likely 
to be caused by the call in process would seriously prejudice the Council's or the 
public's interest. 

  

Page 191

Agenda Item 19



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that approval is given for the following urgent capital works from the 

approved capital budget for property condition work: 
 

(i) to replace the roof and re-ducting works totalling  £91,152 at Ryedale Swim and 
Fitness Centre in Pickering and  

 
(ii) to meet the obligation of the lease at the former waste transfer station on Showfield 

Lane in Malton that delegated approval is given to the Chief Finance Officer (S151 
Officer) in consultation with the Chair of Policy and Resources Committee once 
the value of the dilapidations claim is agreed. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council is responsible for these capital works under the terms of the current 

Leisure Contract for Ryedale Swim and Fitness Centre and under the terms of the 
lease for Showfield Lane in Malton. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The roof at Ryedale Swim and Fitness Centre is in urgent need of replacement 

following a partial ceiling collapse in one area of the gym.  To mitigate the health and 
safety risk pending the completion of a permanent repair, a temporary ceiling 
replacement has been carried out and a proactive site management plan is in 
operation. 

 
4.2 There are financial and reputation
[...]
 Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 215

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2020
	6 Minutes of the Constitution Working Party held on 12 February 2020
	Minutes
	 

	7 Minutes of the Car Parking Working Party held on 25 February 2020
	Minutes

	8 Recommendations from Grants Working Party held on 9 March 2020
	Agenda Table 19.3.20

	9 Performance Report
	PART A - HCTBT - Appendix 1 - Performance Report Q3
	PART A - HCTBT - Appendix 2 - Red and Amber Performance Indicator Review

	10 Ryedale Housing Strategy Review and Action Plan 2015-2021
	PART A - HSM - Housing Strategy Action Plan Progress March 2020

	11 Draft Ryedale Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Review and Strategy 2020-25
	PART A - HSM - New homelessness strategy 2020-25 second draft

	12 Implementation of the Climate Change Action Plan - Progress Report
	PART A - PDEDBP - ClimateChangeActionPlanProgressReport 2NLedit

	13 Ryedale Destination Development Plan
	PART A - PDEDBP - Ryedale_Destination_Development_Plan_Final_February_2020

	15 Council Plan 2020-2024
	16 Response to Motion to Council and Consultation on Proposed HCV Restriction
	19 Committee Approval for Urgent Capital Works
	EXEMPT - HOWAE - ANNEX 1 SHOWFIELD LANE MALTON v_2

	20 Housing Benefit Debtor Write Offs
	EXEMPT - PART A - CFO - Housing Benefit Debtor Write Offs - Annex A

	21 To Receive the Minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 26 February 2020
	23 Update on the Railway Tavern, Norton
	EXEMPT - PDEDBP - RY19003.A.001 Rev P1 - Site Location Plan
	EXEMPT - PDEDBP - RY19003.A.120 Rev P1 - Existing and Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	EXEMPT - PDEDBP - RY19003.A.121 Re

Minutes of the meeting

Policy and Resources Committee
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 19 March 2020
Present
Councillors Joy Andrews, Delaney, Docwra, Duncan (Chairman), King and Wass
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Oxley and Clark
In Attendance
Stacey Burlet, Simon Copley, Phillip Spurr and Louise Wood
Councillors Potter (for items 1-15 and 24), Mason (for items 1-5 and 24)

Minutes

109

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Arnold, Cllr Frank, Cllr Burr and
Cllr Thackray.
110

Declarations of Interest

Cllr Delaney declared a personal, pecuniary but prejudicial interest in item 22 as
a trustee of the Milton Rooms. Cllr Delaney left the room and did not participate
in the vote for this item.
111

Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2020

Decision
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 6 February
2020 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
Voting record
5 For
1 Abstention
112

Urgent Business

There was one item of urgent business regarding the Council’s COVID-19
response. The reason for the urgency was the ongoing public health
emergency situation.
113

Minutes of the Constitution Working Party held on 12 February 2020

The minutes of the Constitution Working Party held on 12 February 2020 were
received.

Policy and Resources Committee

1

Thursday 19 March 2020

114

Minutes of the Car Parking Working Party held on 25 February 2020

The minutes of the Car Parking Working Party held on 25 February 2020 were
received.
PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

115

Recommendations from Grants Working Party held on 9 March 2020

Cllr Duncan proposed, and Cllr Docwra seconded the following amendment:
That the recommendations be amended to include an award of 25% of total
project costs, up to £2,182, for the Hovingham Clock project.
Resolved
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was passed.
Voting record
3 For
2 Against
1 Abstention
Decision
That the recommendations of the Grants Working Party held on 9 March 2020
be approved, subject to the amendment to award 25% of total project costs, up
to £2,182, for the Hovingham Clock project.
Voting record
4 For
2 Abstentions
116

Performance Report

Considered – report of the Head of Communications, Technologies and
Business Transformation.
Decision
The progress report on performance was noted.
Voting record
Unanimous
117

Ryedale Housing Strategy Review and Action Plan 2015-2021

Considered – report of the Housing Services Manager
Policy and Resources Committee

2

Thursday 19 March 2020

Decision
That the progress update is noted and the revised Action Plan for 20/21 is
agreed.
Voting record
Unanimous
118

Draft Ryedale Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Review and Strategy 2020-25

Considered – report of the Housing Services Manager.
Decision
That the draft strategy is approved for further consultation.
Voting record
Unanimous
119

Implementation of the Climate Change Action Plan - Progress Report

Considered – report of the Programme Director for Economic Development,
Business and Partnerships
Decision
That the Climate Change Action Plan Progress Report is noted.
Voting record
Unanimous
120

Ryedale Destination Development Plan

Considered – report of the Programme Director for Economic Development,
Business and Partnerships
Decision
To endorse the Ryedale Destination Development Plan to promote growth in
tourism and increase the value of the visitor economy by 5% over the next three
years and support local businesses and attractions via a partnership approach.
Voting record
4 For
2 Against
PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Committee

3

Thursday 19 March 2020

121

Recommendations of the Constitution Working Party held on 12 March 20

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.
122

Council Plan 2020-2024

Considered – report of the Chief Executive
Comments received from the Liberal Group on the Council Plan 2020-2024
document were circulated and discussed.
Recommendation
That the Council Plan 2020-2024 is approved, which is attached as Appendix 1
to the report.
Voting record
4 For
2 Against
123

Response to Motion to Council and Consultation on Proposed HCV Restriction

Considered – report of the Programme Director of Economic Development,
Business and Partnerships

Recommendation
It is recommended to Council that:
(i)

The Council welcomes the commitment from North Yorkshire County
Council to undertake work to develop proposals for a junction that allows
for all-direction movements between York Road and the A64, near the
western end of the Malton Bypass. It is understood that the intention is to
develop proposals to a stage whereby bids for funding the junction could
be submitted at short notice.
Further, officers will continue discussions with colleagues at North
Yorkshire County Council with the aim of identifying options and
developing proposals for a junction or slip roads between Broughton
Road and the A64.

(ii)

Council approve a suggested response to the County Council’s
consultation stating that the only way to solve the HCV problem in Malton
is to deliver infrastructure

Voting record
Unanimous

Policy and Resources Committee

4

Thursday 19 March 2020

ITEMS TO NOTE

124

Public Service Hub Update

The Chairman provided the following update:
“In February, Officers met with representatives from the One Public Estate team
to clearly establish the parameters of the newly agreed Public Services Hub
project on the Ryedale House site following the amalgamation of funding
originally allocated to two projects – the Malton Public Services Hub (originally
proposed for Wentworth Street), and the development of the Ryedale House
site.
Available remaining funding and eligibility of spend was confirmed. Funds can
be used in any way which will best help RDC to deliver this project, including
consultancy and salary costs to allow for additional capacity to develop a
scheme. Whilst there are no contractual timescales for spend, we need to be
conscious that funding was originally allocated in 2018 and tangible progress
towards achieving the agreed key outputs of creating a shared Public Services
Hub and delivery of affordable housing needs to be made.
Officers have identified three key pieces of work to proceed with:
i.

Revisit the partnership to redefine the needs of partners for the new PSH
and for their existing sites, and to scope out the possibility of
incorporating other partners;
ii. Preparation of a new brief to commission a piece of work to look at the
feasibility of a range of options for the Ryedale House site;
iii. Development of an updated project plan with timescales to share with the
One Public Estate team.
Preparation of a brief to secure additional external expertise to support the
process is underway.
Decision
That the update is noted.
Voting record
Unanimous
EXEMPT INFORMATION

125

Exempt Information

Resolved
To exclude the press and public from the meeting for discussion of the following
items:

Policy and Resources Committee

5

Thursday 19 March 2020

Item 19 (Committee Approval for Urgent Capital Works) as provided by
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local Government
Act 1972, as it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) and is in
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in
legal proceedings.
Item 20 (Housing and Benefit Debtor Write Offs) as provided by paragraph 1 of
Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains
information relating to an individual.
Item 21 (To Receive the Minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 26
February 2020) as provided by paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 as it contains information
relating to an individual, information which is likely to reveal the identity of an
individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).
Item 23 (Update on Railway Tavern, Norton) as provided by paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh
the public interest in disclosing the information.
EXEMPT PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

126

Committee Approval for Urgent Capital Works

Considered – report of the Head of Waste and Environment
Decision
(i)

To replace the roof and re-ducting works totalling £91,152 at Ryedale
Swim and Fitness Centre in Pickering and

(ii)

To meet the obligation of the lease at the former waste transfer station on
Showfield Lane in Malton that delegated approval is given to the Chief
Finance Officer (S151 Officer) in consultation with the Chair of Policy and
Resources Committee once the value of the dilapidations claim is agreed,
notwithstanding that the Council will seek recompense from the subtenant, with an update to be brought to Policy and Resources Committee
on the outcome

Voting record
Unanimous
Policy and Resources Committee

6

Thursday 19 March 2020

127

Housing Benefit Debtor Write Offs

Considered – report of the Chief Finance Officer
Decision
That the item be deferred for consideration at the next meeting of the Policy and
Resources Committee.
Voting record
Unanimous
128

To Receive the Minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 26 February
2020

The minutes of the Milton Rooms Working Party held on 26 February 2020 were
received.
129

To Consider Recommendations from the Milton Rooms Working Party on 17
March 2020

Considered – the recommendations from the Milton Rooms Working Party held
on 17 March 2020.
Decision
That the recommendations be approved.
Voting record
Unanimous
EXEMPT PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

130

Update on the Railway Tavern, Norton

Considered – report of the Programme Director for Economic Development,
Business and Partnerships
Recommendation
To approve the recommendation as set out in the report.
Voting record
Unanimous
131

Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

This item was taken under item 5.
Policy and Resources Committee

7

Thursday 19 March 2020

Considered – report of the Chief Executive
Recommendation
It is recommended to Full Council that
(i)

The initial approach to service delivery, prioritising support to local people,
be noted and endorsed, as set out in Appendix 1;

(ii)

Further measures to support local people will be put in place as the
situation emerges and the government issues more guidance;

(iii)

The delegated powers held by the Chief Executive for use in an
emergency be noted;

(iv) The Council make available from Strategic Reserve a sum of £250k to
support the Council’s response;
(v)

To agree that where resources are required above this amount on an
urgent basis, that the s.151 officer discusses this with the Leader before
authorising any spend;

(vi) To note that we will also work with other organisations and government to
assist where we can, and await further guidance from central government
on a number of issues, including business rates and the payment of
benefits. This may require creating a further contingency.
Voting record
Unanimous

Policy and Resources Committee

8

Thursday 19 March 2020

